



100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300

Adeolu A. Bakare  
Direct Dial: 717.237.5290  
Direct Fax: 717.260.1744  
abakare@mcneeslaw.com

September 17, 2020

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

**RE: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025  
Docket No. P-2020-3019356**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is the Reply Brief of the PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance ("PPLICA"), in the above-referenced proceeding.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. PPL's Characterization of PPLICA's Position as Limited to Wholesale Allocations Misstates the Scope of PPLICA's Testimony. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. PPL Incorrectly Asserts the PUC Lacks Jurisdiction Over Its NSPL Calculation.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. PPL Misstates the Burden of Persuasion and Inappropriately Seeks to Shift the Burden to PPLICA. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>D. PPL's Reliance on Extra-Record and Inapplicable Evidence to Suggest a Cost Causation Basis for the 5 CP Must Be Rejected.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>E. PPL's 5 CP Methodology Conflicts with Cost Causation Principles. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>F. PPL's Rate Stability Argument is Unsupported by the Record and Insufficient to Overcome Application of Cost Causation Principles. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>G. PPL's Opposition to the 1 CP is Rooted Not in Cost Causation, But in a Misconstrued and Narrow Assessment of the Impact of Peak Load Reductions on Transmission Costs.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>15</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and Virginia Electric and Power Company*,  
172 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2020) ..... 12

*Lloyd v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n*, 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006) ..... 9

*National Passenger Corporation v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation and  
PJM Interconnection LLC*, FERC Order Docket No. EL18-78-000,  
171 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2020) ..... 5, 6

*Pa. PUC v. PECO Energy Company*, Docket No. R-00973877 *et al.*,  
1997 Pa. PUC LEXIS 26 (Order entered May 22, 1997) ..... 9

*Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania Power and Light Company*, Docket No. R-822169, *et al.*  
1983 Pa PUC LEXIS 22 (order entered August 19, 1983) ..... 9

*PJM Interconnection L.L.C. and Virginia Electric and Power Company*,  
169 FERC ¶ 61,041 (Oct. 17, 2019) ..... 10

**Statutes**

66 Pa. C.S. § 1303..... 7
